

No. 15-60205

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GOOGLE, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee

V.

**JAMES HOOD, III,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Mississippi**

Defendant-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSISSIPPI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Charles Irvin
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Mississippi
233 E. Capital Street
Jackson, MS 39225
T: (601) 354-3408
F: (601) 355-6465
cirvin@aclu-ms.org

Esha Bhandari
Samia Hossain
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 284-7369
F: (212) 549-2654
ebhandari@aclu.org
shossain@aclu.org

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATE’S SUBPOENA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUAL INTERNET USERS.	3
A. The Court should consider the rights of the countless individual Internet users whose speech and communications are encompassed in the subpoena’s demands.....	5
B. The subpoena burdens speech protected by the First Amendment....	7
C. The subpoena is so broad that it cannot be tailored to any compelling investigative interest.....	13
D. The subpoena impermissibly seeks information that could identify anonymous Internet speakers.	17
E. The subpoena impermissibly chills protected speech online, including anonymous speech.....	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	29
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	1, 13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	29
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	17
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	7
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21
<i>Comty.-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102	
(D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088.....	
(W.D. Wash. 2001).....	5, 19
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn</i> , 569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	12
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539	
(1963).....	4, 14, 16, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Google, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 674 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	26
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	28
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com</i> , 246 F.R.D. 570	
(W.D. Wis. 2007)	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena: Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 829 F.2d 1291	
(4th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> ,	
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	15

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>NLRB v. Midland Daily News</i> , 151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 7, 12
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022, (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	15
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	11, 13
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	7
<i>USA Tech., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 901(N.D. Cal. 2010)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alistair Barr, <i>Google's Social Network Sees 58% Jump in Users</i> , USA Today (Oct. 29, 2013)	7
Anna L. Hurley et al., <i>The Construction of Self in Online Support Groups for Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 46 British J. Soc. Psych. 859 (2007).....	10
comScore, <i>comScore Releases March 2014 U.S. Search Engine Rankings</i> , (Apr. 15, 2014)	6
David Kaye, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression</i> , U.N. HCR, 29 th Sess., Agenda Item 3, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/29/32 (May 22, 2015).....	27

Georgia Wells, <i>Ferguson to New York, Social Media is the Organizer’s Biggest Megaphone</i> , The Wall Street Journal Digits Blog, Dec. 4, 2014.....	9
Google+, <i>Guns Across Google</i>	10
Jonathan Turley, <i>Registering Publius: The Supreme Court and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 57 (2002).....	18
Katie Hafner, <i>After Subpoenas, Internet Searches Give Some Pause</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 25, 2006. 2006.....	26
Klint Finley, <i>Web Commenters Claim They Use Pseudonyms for Privacy, Not Trolling</i> , Wired (Dec. 15, 2014, 6:55 PM).....	28
N.Y. Times, <i>Gnarly in Pink</i> , June 24, 2014.....	10
NY on Air, <i>Macy’s Fireworks in NYC</i> (July 4, 2015)	10
Tor Project.....	23
YouTube, <i>Statistics</i>	6
